loss and opening retained earnings might be necessary in respect of the additional expected
credit loss allowance recognised of $4.9 million (2022: $0.9 million) during the current
fi nancial year.

 Our opinion on the fi nancial year ended June 30, 2023’s consolidated fi nancial statements
of the group and the statement of fi nancial position and statement of changes in equity
of the company are also modifi ed because of the possible eff ects of these matters on the
comparability of the current year’s fi gures and the corresponding fi gures.

Notes To
Financial Statements
June 30, 2024

180 GRP LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2024

35 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS

 Comparative fi gures of the group have been restated due to prior year adjustments arising
from errors in computation of currency translation reserve balance.

 The group corrects these prior year errors retrospectively by restating the comparative
amounts for the prior periods presented in which the errors occurred.

 The eff ects of the above on the group’s fi nancial statements as at June 30, 2023 and July 1,
2022 are as follows:

As previously
reported

Prior year
adjustment As restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

Group
At June 30, 2023
Consolidated statement of fi nancial position
Equity
Currency translation reserve 1,049 (2,557) (1,508)
Accumulated losses (8,820) 2,557 (6,263)

For fi nancial year ended June 30, 2023
Consolidated statement of changes in equity
Currency translation reserve 1,049 (2,557) (1,508)
Accumulated losses (8,820) 2,557 (6,263)

At July 1, 2022
Consolidated statement of fi nancial position
Equity
Currency translation reserve 1,986 (2,336) (350)
Accumulated losses (2,708) 2,336 (372)

For fi nancial year ended July 1, 2022
Consolidated statement of changes in equity
Currency translation reserve 1,986 (2,336) (350)
Accumulated losses (2,708) 2,336 (372)

 The adjustments did not have any eff ect on the consolidated statement of profi t or loss and
other comprehensive income and consolidated statement of cash fl ows for the fi nancial year
ended June 30, 2023.

Notes To
Financial Statements

June 30, 2024

181GRP LIMITEDANNUAL REPORT 2024

36 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

 On June 10, 2024, the Board of Directors (“the Board”) announced that the company received
2 statutory demands addressed to certain subsidiaries of the company:

 (i) EESB issued a statutory demand to Ratus Nautika Sdn Bhd (“Ratus Nautika”), a
subsidiary of the company, for payment of RM3,049,887 ($887,757), being retention